## BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE FRANKLIN COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

## ORDINANCE NO. 2010-01

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 34, ENTITLED PENSIONS, OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE.

Be it enacted and ordained by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of the same:

<u>SECTION I</u>: Article I of Chapter 34 of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle, Section 34-1 thereof, entitled "Retirement annuity policies", shall be amended as follows:

- A. The title of Section 34-1 shall be amended so that the title states, "Establishment and Continuation of Plan".
- B. Section 34-1 shall be amended so that the section states:

The plan document entitled "Greencastle Borough Non-Uniform Retirement Plan" as effective on January 1, 1997, and as may be amended or restated, is considered an integral part of this article.

<u>SECTION II</u>: Article I of Chapter 34 of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle, Section 34-2 thereof, entitled "Determination of Borough contributions: retirement benefits; settlement; vested rights." shall be amended so that Section 34-2 states:

The administration of the plan and the determination of eligibility for benefits, source and allocation of funds, calculation of retirement benefits, return of member contributions, vesting terms of retirement benefits, and other matters associated with its continuation and establishment shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Greencastle Borough Non-Uniform Retirement Plan, as may be amended or restated, which is incorporated herein by reference.

<u>SECTION III</u>: Article II of Chapter 34 of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle, Section 34-3 thereof, entitled "Eligibility; definitions", shall be amended as follows:

- A. The title of Section 34-3 shall be amended so that the title states, "Establishment and Continuation of Plan".
- B. Section 34-3 shall be amended so that the section states:

The plan document entitled "Greencastle Borough Police Retirement Plan" as effective on January 1, 2003, and as may be amended or restated, is considered an integral part of this article.

<u>SECTION IV</u>: Article II of Chapter 34 of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle, Section 34-4 thereof, entitled "Retirement benefits", shall be amended as follows:

- A. The title of Section 34-4 shall be amended so that the title states, "Determination of Borough contributions: retirement benefits; settlement; vested rights."
- B. Section 34-4 shall be amended so that the section states:

The administration of the plan and the determination of eligibility for benefits, source and allocation of funds, calculation of retirement benefits, return of member contributions, vesting terms of retirement benefits, disability retirement, death benefits and other matters associated with its continuation and establishment shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Greencastle Borough Police Retirement Plan, as may be amended or restated, which is incorporated herein by reference.

<u>SECTION V</u>: Article II of Chapter 34 of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle shall be amended by removing Section 34-5, Section 34-6, Section 34-7, Section 34-8, Section 34-9, Section 34-10, Section 34-11, Section 34-12, and Section 34-13.

<u>SECTION VI: REPLEALER</u>: All provisions of previous ordinances of the Borough of Greencastle, or parts thereof, which are contrary or inconsistent to this Ordinance, are expressly repealed.

<u>SECTION VII: SAVINGS CLAUSE</u>: In all other respects, the Borough of Greencastle shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

<u>SECTION VIII: EFFECTIVE DATE</u>: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

(The remainder of this page is blank)

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>May</u> 2010 by the Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:

Kenneth W. Wornach Kenneth W. Womack, Secretary

Charles R. Eckstine, President

1 Robert E. Eberly, Mayor

...